
committee agenda 

 

1 

 

 
 
District Development Control Committee 
Wednesday, 8th October, 2014 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of District Development Control Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday, 8th October, 2014 
at 7.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Gary Woodhall  
The Directorate of Governance 
Tel:  01992 564470  
Email:  democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors B Sandler (Chairman), B Rolfe (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, Mrs H Brady, 
R Butler, K Chana, J Hart, R Jennings, Mrs S Jones, H Kauffman, J Knapman, Ms Y  Knight, 
Mrs J Lea, C C Pond and J M Whitehouse. 
 
 
 
A BRIEFING WILL BE HELD FOR THE CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND GROUP 

SPOKESPERSONS OF THE-COMMITTEE, AT  6.30 P.M.  
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 

18:30 
 
 

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 



District Development Control Committee Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 

2 

 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer on 01992 564249. 
 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking.  
 
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“This meeting will be webcast live to the Internet and will be archived for later viewing. 
Copies of recordings may be made available on request. 
 
By entering the chamber’s lower seating area you are consenting to becoming part of 
the webcast. 
 
If you wish to avoid being filmed you should move to the public gallery or speak to the 
webcasting officer” 
 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUBCOMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached together with a plan 

showing the location of the meeting. 
 

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  (Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting. 
 

 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 6. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 13 August 2014 
(attached). 
 

 7. EPF/1183/14 - 95 HIGHROAD, LOUGHTON  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

  (Director of Governance) To consider the attached report for a proposed double storey 



District Development Control Committee Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 

3 

rear extension including enlargement of existing basement and loft conversion with 
rear dormer windows (DEV-007-2014/15). 
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to th
[...]
trol Committee. 
 
Further Information? 
 
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your 
Voice’ 
 

Page 6



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 13 August 2014  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.10 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), B Rolfe (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, Mrs H Brady, 
R Butler, K Chana, J Hart, R Jennings, Mrs S Jones, Ms Y  Knight, 
C C Pond, J M Whitehouse, Ms G Shiell, D Stallan and Mrs T Thomas 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
K Angold-Stephens, B Surtees and D Wixley 

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 
R Perrin (Democratic Services Assistant) and N Richardson (Assistant 
Director (Development Management)) 
 

  
 
 

12. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Committee Officer reminded everyone present that the meeting would be 
broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 
 

13. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that Councillor T Thomas was substituting for Councillor H Kauffman, 
Councillor D Stallan was substituting for Councillor J Knapman and Councillor G 
Shiell was substituting for Councillor J Lea at the meeting. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting pursuant to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 be taken as read and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

16. EPF/0439/14 - LAND ADJACENT TO 22 AND 28 OAKWOOD HILL INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, OAKWOOD HILL, LOUGHTON  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of new workshop 
facilities for the Council on a site adjacent to an existing industrial estate in Loughton. 
The application had been referred by Area Planning Subcommittee South on 9 July 
2014. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



District Development Control Committee  13 August 2014 

2 

  
The Committee received further information on the application which had been 
sought by Area Planning Subcommittee South relating to: 
  
(i)         Ecology – It was now proposed that a further condition be imposed requiring 
a further reptile survey on the site; 
  
(ii)        Soundproofing – It was agreed that a further condition be imposed to ensure 
that proposed soundproofing be agreed prior to use of the building; 
  
(ii)        Vehicular HGV access for deliveries – it was noted that officers proposed 
restrictions on the closing of the gate (during operational hours) and hours of 
operation. 
  
Responses relating to sequential testing of sites, the relevance of a prior approval on 
the site and the weight to be given to existing plan policy were noted. 
  
Members expressed concern that the residents of the Oakwood Hill Estate should be 
afforded greater protection and asked for a further condition requiring a scheme of 
enhanced planting at the front of the site or on the opposite verge to provide 
adequate tree screening. Subject to these amendments the Committee approved the 
proposals. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, subject to the following conditions, planning application EPF/0439/14 on land 
adjacent 22 and 28 Oakwood Hill Industrial Estate, Oakwood Hill, Loughton be 
granted: 
  
(1)        The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
  
(2)        No construction works above ground level shall take place until documentary 
and photographic details of the types and colours of the external finishes have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, in writing. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such approved details. 
  
Reason:- To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity, in 
accordance with the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework and policy DBE1 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations. 
  
(3)        The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance 
with the approved drawings nos: 13/0319/P01; 10332/P/001; 10356/P/001 rev.A; 100 
rev. P3; 13/0319/P02; 13/0319/P03; 13/0319/P04; 13/0319/P05; 13/0319/P06; 
13/0319/P07; 13/0319/P08; 13/0319/P09; SP9216-LD3863-01 issue C; 101 rev. P1; 
700 rev. A; and 701 rev. B.   
  
Reason: To ensure the proposal is built in accordance with the approved drawings. 
  
(4)        No development shall take place, including site clearance or other 
preparatory work, until full details of both hard and soft landscape works (including 
tree planting) and implementation programme (linked to the development schedule) 
have been submitted to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 8



District Development Control Committee  13 August 2014 

3 

These works shall be carried out as approved. The hard landscaping details shall 
include, as appropriate, and in addition to details of existing features to be retained: 
proposed finished levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking layouts; other 
minor artefacts and structures, including signs and lighting and functional services 
above and below ground. The details of soft landscape works shall include plans for 
planting or establishment by any means and full written specifications and schedules 
of plants, including species, plant sizes and proposed numbers /densities where 
appropriate. If within a period of five years from the date of the planting or 
establishment of any tree, or shrub or plant, that tree, shrub, or plant or any 
replacement is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies or becomes seriously 
damaged or defective another tree or shrub, or pla
[...]
nce contained in BS 9485:2007 "Code of 
practice for the Characterisation and Remediation from Ground Gas in Affected 
Developments." Should the ground gas mitigation measures be installed, it is the 
responsibility of the developer to ensure that any mitigation measures are suitably 
maintained or to pass on this responsibility should ownership or responsibility for the 
buildings be transferred. 
  
Reason:- Since the site has been identified as being potentially at risk from off site 
ground gases and to protect human health and buildings, in accordance with the 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework and policy RP4 of 
the adopted Local Plan and Alterations. 
  
(10)      All construction/demolition works and ancillary operations, including vehicle 
movement on site which are audible at the boundary of noise sensitive premises, 
shall only take place between the hours of 07.30 to 18.30 Monday to Friday and 

Page 10



District Development Control Committee  13 August 2014 

5 

08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturday, and at no time during Sundays and Public/Bank 
Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason-  In the interests of the amenities of noise sensitive properties, in accordance 
with the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework and 
policies RP5A and DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations. 
  
(11)      Prior to first occupation of the development the access arrangements, as 
shown in principle on drawing no.10332/P/001, dated Jan 2014, shall be agreed with 
the Highway Authority and shall include the following: 
  
•      The removal of the existing bus layby and shelter and the realignment of the 
footway to the edge of the carriageway across the site frontage. 
•      The provision of a new bus layby. 
•      The continuation of the existing footway to the new bus layby. 
•      Provision of a new shelter, flag, timetable and raised kerbs at the new stop. 
[...]
 
  
The committee heard from an objector and the applicants agent.  
  
The Committee noted that the Council were unable to impose a condition on the 
current application to require the fencing of the residential curtilage of the property as 
the permission relating to that requirement was not being implemented. 
  
The Committee expressed concern that laurel formed part of the hedge planting 
proposed and sought the agreement of the applicants agent to remove this from the 
planting scheme notwithstanding the scheme of landscaping on the application plans. 
It was agreed that a condition relating to the approval of the landscaping be imposed. 
  
The committee voted of the proposed refusal which was lost and then proceeded to 
approve the application subject to the originally proposed conditions and an 
additional condition relating to the planning scheme. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, subject to the following conditions, planning application EPF/0670/14 at Oak 
Hill Farm, Theydon Bois be granted: 

Page 13



District Development Control Committee  13 August 2014 

8 

  
(1)        The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
  
(2)        Subject to condition 4 below, the development hereby permitted will be 
completed strictly in accordance with the approved drawings nos: ESB PF 002 rev C, 
ESB PF 005 rev A and ESB PF 010 
  
Reason: To ensure the proposal is built in accordance with the approved drawings. 
  
(3)        No development, including works of demolition or site clearance, shall take 
place until a Tree Protection Plan Arboricultural Method Statement and site 
monitoring schedule in accordance with BS:5837:2012 (Trees in relation to design, 
demolition and construction - recommendations) has been submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority and approved in
[...]

4

1 1

3

12
14

1 0

1

8

14

1 0

1

2 8

15

21

2 8

2 6

21

2 6

Surgery

6

8

Surgery

8

2

13 11

2  1

14 13

20 19
20 19

21 to 24
21 to 24

9 7 9 7

2
1

2
1

14

14 13

14
13

12

8  7

11
12

8  7

29 to 34

11 12

15 16

2 7  2 8

9 10

1 9  2 0

1 7  1 8

13 14

91

97

9

95

1 0

89

1 0

Highview

3 4

1 2

3 4

7 8

5 6

2 5  2 6

GrangeGrange

43

Court

41

44

42

35 to 40

41

44

1 0

1

El
Sub Sta

8
7

1 1

El
8

7

1 1

1 3

1 4

3

6

2

1 to 52

Collins Court
1 to 14

Carlton House

1 to 52

1 to 14
Collins Court

Carlton House

15 16

9 10

1 9  2 0

1 7  1 8

13 14

11 12

1 2

7 8

5 6

1 8

Richmond

Highview

1 6 Court

Court

1 8

Richmond

971 6 Court

Court

2 5  2 6

2 7  2 8

29 to 34

42

35 to 4043

2 0

2 2

2 0

1 1

2 2

1 1

25 25

8

1 01 0

8

A L G E R S  R O A D

A L G E R S  R O A D

A L
G E R

S  
M E A

D

A L
G E R

S  
M E A

D

A L
G E R

S  
C L

O S
E

A L
G E R

S  
C L

O S
E

H I G
H  R

O A D

TH E C R ESC EN T

H I G
H  R

O A D

TH E C R ESC EN T

LBLB

EFDC 

EFDC 

Epping Forest District Council 
 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER  

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.  
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © Crown 
Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 
 

 
Application Number: EPF/1183/14 
Site Name: 95 High Road Loughton  

IG10 4JD 
Scale of Plot: 1/1250 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Report Reference: DEV-007-2014/15 
Date of meeting: 8 October 2014  
 
 
Subject: Application ref. EPF/1183/14 - 95 High Road Loughton - Proposed 
  double storey rear extension including enlargement of existing 
  basement and loft conversion with rear dormer windows. 
 
Responsible Officer:   Stephan Solon  (01992 564018). 
 
Democratic Services:   Gary Woodhall  (01992 564470). 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
(1)  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 (i)  The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice; and 
 
 (ii)  Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed 

development shall match those of the existing building, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Report: 
 
1. This application was reported to the Area Plans South Sub-Committee on 6 
August. The Sub-Committee referred the application to the District Development 
Control Committee with no recommendation. 
 
2. The Officers report to the Sub-Committee is set out below with amendments 
to reflect the clarification of a neighbour's objections. 

Page 17



ORIGINAL OFFICERS REPORT 
 
This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval 
contrary to an objection from a local council which is material to the planning merits 
of the proposal (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part Three:  Planning Directorate – 
Delegation of Council function, Schedule 1, Appendix A.(g)) 
 
Description of Site: 
 
The application site comprises a two-storey semi-detached house that has an 
unusual form, which is described in more detail below.  The original house may have 
been extended to the flank and rear but its present form is that which existed in July 
1948.  The site is situated on the south east side of High Road Loughton between its 
junctions with Algers Road and The Crescent.  Rear of the site are the very short rear 
gardens of maisonettes on the north west side of Algers Mead.  It is not within a 
conservation area and the house is not listed.  There are no preserved trees at the 
site or adjacent to it. 
 
Land levels fall to the south-east with the rear garden level beyond an existing patio 
well below that of the ground floor level of the house.  The attached neighbour, 97 
High Road, has a substantial two-
[...]
nce of 
1.1m separating its flank from that of the nearest part of the house at 95, the ground 
floor of its south-west element.  At upper level the separation distance is 2.4m. 
 
No 93 projects considerably beyond the rear of 95 such that its rear elevation is in 
approximate alignment with the rear elevation of the two-storey addition to 97 High 

Page 18



Road.  No 93 has a gabled roof alongside the site boundary with the gable ends to 
the front and rear elevations.  Its eaves level is just above the level of the top of first 
floor windows. 
 
Description of Proposal:  
 
It is proposed to erect a two-storey rear extension including an enlargement of 
existing basement and loft conversion with rear dormer windows.  The development 
proposed is a significant revision to the developments proposed in applications 
referred to in the relevant history section of this report, all of which were refused. 
 
Previous proposals included a two-storey side extension.  This is deleted from the 
current proposal which confines the addition to the rear elevation of the house.  The 
addition would project the depth of the adjacent rear projection to the attached 
neighbour, 97 High Road.  It would have a crown roof with the edges pitched to 
match the pitch of the existing roof.  The rear roof slope would contain a pair of 
dormer windows with gabled roofs.  The flank nearest 97 High Road would be 
separated from the rear projection of 97 by 200mm.  That nearest 93 High Road 
would align with the existing upper level flank wall of the house and consequently be 
set 2.4m from the flank wall of 93. 
 
There would be no new windows in the flank of the proposed extension.  A new flank 
window would be provided in the existing side elevation of the house facing 93 High 
Road.  It requires planning permission because it would be clear glazed and should 
therefore be assessed as part of the overall proposal.  The new window would be off-
set 1.3m from a similar window in the flank of 93.  The window would serve an 
existing bedroom. 
 
The enlarged basement would only be part of the width of the proposed extension 
and would adjoin 97 High Road.  It is in fact a lower ground floor area that would be 
directly accessed from the rear garden by a short length of descending steps. 
 
The extension would have a 1.5m wide raised platform at is boundary with 97 High 
Road, approximately 1m above ground level.  A 1.8m high obscure privacy screen 
would be erected at the end of the platform on the site boundary with 97. 
 
External materials would match those of the existing house. 
 
Relevant History: 
 
EPF/2109/12 Three storey rear extension including basement and loft conversion 

with front and rear dormer windows. Withdrawn 
 
EPF/0468/13 Proposed three storey rear extension including basement and loft 

conversion. (Revised application). Refused on the basis of poor 
design and harm to the living conditions of 93 High Road. 

 
The specific reasons for refusal are: 

 
1. By reason of their bulk, height and detailed design the proposed 

side and rear extensions would fail to complement the design of 
the existing house and the attached neighbour, 97 High Road.  
The proposal would appear as a disproportionately large addition 
to the house and would have a poor roof design to the rear, where 
the junction with the rear projection of 97 High Road would appear 

Page 19



particularly unsympathetic.  Furthermore, by reason of its bulk, 
height and siting, the proposed side extension would appear 
overbearing in relation to 93 High Road, cramped within the site 
adjacent to the boundary with 93 and consequently would also 
result in a terracing effect in which the house at 93 High Road 
would appear to run into the pair of semi-detached houses that 
include the application site.  The proposal as a whole would 
therefore fail to complement the appearance of the existing and 
neighbouring houses and cause harm the character and 
appearance of the
[...]

Due to its height and proximity the proposal would result in a loss of natural daylight 
and also a severe loss of our valued privacy.  The occupants of the extended house 
would be able to look into our lounge and kitchen. 
 
The proposal will result in a house that is not in keeping with the other houses along 
Loughton High Road. 
 
 
6 ALGERS MEAD:  Objection 
 
The applicant previously unsuccessfully sought to use the building as a children’s 
nursery.  When considering the scale of the proposal and that background I am not 
confident about his future reasons for enlarging the house to such an extent. 
 
The height, scale and proximity of the proposal would exacerbate existing 
overlooking of habitable rooms within maisonettes on Algers Mead.  It would also 
appear visually intrusive and result in a loss of light. 
 
The proposal would appear out of scale with its neighbours. 
 

Page 22



The proposal is very similar to previously rejected proposals and does not overcome 
previous reasons for refusal. 
 
LOUGHTON TOWN COUNCIL:  Objection 
 

  
 
Main Issues and Considerations: 
 
The main issues raised by the proposal are its consequences for the character and 
appearance of the locality and living conditions of neighbours. 
 
A material consideration of significant weight is the Planning Inspectors decision in 
respect of the appeal against the refusal of application EPF/1500/13.  While that 
application was refused on design grounds, the Planning Inspector gave 
consideration to representations made in respect of the consequence of that 
proposal for the living conditions of neighbours, impact on trees and parking.  In 
summary, the Inspector concluded: 
 
• The proposed privacy screen to the edge of a “ground floor” balcony would 

prevent undue overlooking of the rear garden of 97 High Road and could be 
secured by a planning condition. 
 

• A generous distance would separate the rear elevation of the dwellings of Algers 
Mead.  Any additional overlooking of these properties would be within acceptable 
parameters, particularly given that the extension would protrude a comparable 
distance to dwellings either side. 
 

• The extension would be very close to the first floor flank bedroom window of 93 
High Road and consequently would appear unduly oppressive when viewed from 
this room. 
 

• The extension would not result in the loss of any significant species (of tree). 
 

• Withholding planning permission on grounds of inadequate parking provision 
would not be reasonable. 

Page 23



 
The Inspector dismissed the appeal on the basis that the proposed side extension 
would significantly reduce the visual gap between 93 and 95 High Road, such that 
the visual effect would unacceptable harm the character and appearance of the 
street scene.  He also found the impact in the flank bedroom window counts against 
the proposal. 
 
Character and appearance: 
 
The proposal is for an extension to the rear elevation only.  It does not include any 
enlargement to the side.  The extension would be no nearer 93 High road than the 
existing upper level of the flank wall, some 2.4m.   As a consequence, no part of the 
proposal would intrude into the existing space separating 93 and 95 High Road.  
Neither direct nor oblique views from the High Road would be materially affected by 
the proposal.  It would therefore have no significant impact on the street scene and 
no “terracing” effect with 93 High Road would arise.  In that respect the proposal 
overcomes the reason for refusing planning application ref EPF/1500/13 and the 
main reason the subsequent appeal was dismissed. 
 
The proposed rear extension would only be seen from the rear.  Although it would be 
a large addition, it would be visually contained between the existing substantial rear 
projection of 97 High Road and the rear of 93 High Road, which extends beyond the 
existing rear elevation of 95 High Road by a similar distance.  Views of the side 
elevations woul
[...]
st: 
 
Planning Application Case Officer: Stephan Solon 
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564018 
 
or if no direct contact can be made please email:   
contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Advice to Public and Speakers at Council Planning Subcommittees
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 EPF/1183/14 - 95 HighRoad, Loughton
	DEV-007 95 High Road, Loughton Rpt




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 8 October 2014  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.15 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), B Rolfe (Vice-Chairman), Mrs H Brady, R Butler, 
K Chana, R Jennings, Mrs S Jones, H Kauffman, J Knapman, K Angold-
Stephens, Ms G Shiell, D Stallan and B Surtees 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
 - 

  
Apologies: A Boyce, J Hart, Ms Y  Knight, Mrs J Lea, C C Pond and J M Whitehouse 
  
Officers 
Present: 

N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Management)), 
G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) and S Mitchell (PR Website 
Editor) 
 

  
 
 

19. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Democratic Services Officer reminded everyone present that the meeting would 
be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. 
 

20. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Committee, in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. The Sub-Committee noted the advice provided for the public and 
speakers in attendance at Council Planning meetings. 
 

21. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The Committee noted the following substitutions: 

• Councillor Shiell for Councillor Lea; 
• Councillor Stallan for Councillor Boyce; 
• Councillor Angold-Stephens for Councillor C C Pond; and 
• Councillor Surtees for Councillor J M Whitehouse. 

 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor K Angold-
Stephens declared a personal interest in the following item of the agenda, by virtue of 
his Wife being the Chairman of the Loughton Town Council Planning Committee. The 
Councillor had determined that his interest was non-pecuniary and would remain in 
the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
• EPF/1183/14 95 High Road, Loughton. 
 



District Development Control Committee  8 October 2014 

2 

23. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2014 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24. EPF/1183/14 - 95 HIGHROAD, LOUGHTON  
 
The Committee considered an application for a double storey rear extension 
including the enlargement of existing basement and loft conversion with rear dormer 
windows. This application had been considered by Area Plans Sub-Committee South 
on 6 August 2014 and had been referred to this Committee without recommendation. 
 
The Assistant Director of Governance (Development Control) stated that the 
proposed development was for the erection of a two-storey rear extension including 
an enlargement of the existing basement and loft conversion with rear dormer 
windows. The proposed development was significantly revised from the four 
applications made since 2012, all of which had been refused. The flank wall nearest 
97 High Road would be separated from that property by 200mm; the flank wall 
nearest 93 High Road would align with the existing upper level flank wall of that 
property and be a distance of 2.4m away. There were no new windows in the flank of 
the proposed extension. The enlarged basement would only be part of the width of 
the proposed extension and would adjoin the neighbouring property at 97 High Road. 
The basement was actually a lower ground floor area, directly accessible from the 
rear garden by a short stairwell. It was also proposed to have a 1.5m wide raised 
platform at the boundary with 97 High Road, approximately 1 m above ground level; 
a 1.8m high obscure privacy screen would be erected at the end of the platform on 
the site boundary with 97 High Road. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that the main issues to consider were the 
consequences for the character and appearance of the locality and living conditions 
of the neighbours. One of the previous applications refused by the Council 
(EPF/1500/13) had been appealed by the Applicant. The appeal was dismissed on 
the grounds that the proposed side extension would significantly reduce the visual 
gap between the property and the neighbour at 93 High Road, which would harm the 
character and appearance of the street scene. In addition, the proposed flank 
bedroom window also counted against the proposal. The Inspector made a further 
five comments in relation to that application, and these formed a material 
consideration of significant weight when considering this application. 
 
The Committee noted the summary of representations, and that the Town Council 
had objected to this application and had described the receipt of a fifth application for 
the site as vexatious. Four neighbours had objected to the application, both the 
neighbours at 93 and 97 High Road, plus two adjoining properties in Algers Mead 
which were located at the end of the Applicant’s rear garden. 
 
The Committee heard from an Objector and the Applicant before proceeding to 
debate the application. 
 
Concerns were expressed by the Committee that the roof-line of the extension 
should not be higher than the adjoining roof-lines, and a proposal was put forward for 
this to become an extra condition. The Assistant Director reassured the Committee 
that the Council would take enforcement action if the roof-line at 95 High Road was 
built higher than the neighbouring properties. The Committee than proposed and 



District Development Control Committee  8 October 2014 

3 

approved a condition that that the proposed extension (if granted planning 
permission) should be built in strict accordance with the submitted drawings. 
 
The Committee was also concerned about the proposed 200mm gap between 95 
and 97 High Road. The Assistant Director drew the Committee’s attention to the fact 
that the Planning Inspector at the appeal for an earlier application on this site had 
considered the gap to be acceptable. In addition, only the visual impact of such a gap 
could be considered a planning issue. The Committee noted that the proposed side 
window in the south-west flank served a bedroom, and was concerned about 
possible overlooking of the neighbouring property. An extra condition was proposed 
and agreed that this window should be fitted with obscure glass and have fixed 
frames to a height of at least 1.7m from the floor. 
 
In response to questions for the Committee, the Assistant Director stated that the 
decking in the rear garden protruded 1.5m from the house, and any further extension 
to this decking would require planning consent. The trees at the rear of the garden of 
95 High Road were not protected by Tree Preservation Orders, and therefore the 
Committee could not insist that they remained in place to screen the extension from 
the adjoining properties in Algers Mead. It was noted that the dormer windows did not 
extend into the roof-line, and that the application before the Committee was indeed 
the fifth received for this site since 2012.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/1183/14 at 95 High Road, Loughton be granted 
permission, subject to the following conditions: 
 
 (1)  the development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
 expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice; 
 
 (2)  materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed 
 development shall match those of the existing building, unless otherwise 
 agreed in writing by the local Planning Authority; 
 
 (3)  the development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in 
 accordance with the approved drawings numbers: SSCD7748/RS01 Rev E, 
 SSCD7748/RS02 Rev F, SSCD7748/RS03, and unnumbered site plan; and 
 
 Reason: To ensure the proposal was built in accordance with the approved 
 drawings. 
  
 (4)  Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, the 
 proposed first floor window opening in the south west flank elevation shall be 
 entirely fitted with obscured glass and have fixed frames to at least a height of 
 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window was installed and 
 shall be permanently retained in that condition. 
 
 Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to the occupants of 
 neighbouring properties, in accordance with the guidance contained within the 
 National Planning Policy Framework and policy DBE9 of the adopted Local 
 Plan and Alterations. 
 
 
 
 
 



District Development Control Committee  8 October 2014 

4 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


